NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
. .
SUBTITLE E. NEW JERSEY TUitNPIKE AUTHORITY
.CHAPTER9
. .
NEW JERSEYTURNPIKE AUTHOIUJY
Authority
N,J.S.A. 27:23-1, 27:23-5(e), 27:23-5(h), ·
27:23-5(0), 27:23-9 and 27:23'-29,
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.492, effective September U, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R..2835(a), 30 N.J.R. 366l(a),
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 9, New Jersey Turnpike Authority, expires on September 11, 2003. . . . . . . . . . .
. .
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 9, New Jersey Turnpike Authority, was filed and became·
effective December 3, 1963.
Subchapter 9 was. adopted as R.1973 d.173, .effective June 29, 1973.
See: 5N.J.R. 205(b), 5 N.J.R. 295(b).
· Pursuant to Executive Order 66(1978), Chapter 9, New Jersey Turn-
pike Authority, was readopted as R.1983 d.301, effective July J3, 1983.
See: 15 NJ.R. 886(a), 15 N.J.R 1257(a). Subchapter 9 was repealed
!ffid adopted as new rules by R.1983 d.556, effective December 5, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1639(a), 15 N.J.R. 2046(d) .. Pursuant to l3xecutive
Order 66(1978), Chapter ·9 expired on July 13, 1988.
Chapter 9, New Jersey Turnpike Authority, was adopted as new rules
by R.1988 d.483, effective October 17, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 1338(a),
20 N.J.R. 2591(a). .
Subchapter 7 was adoptedas R.1989 d.444, effective July 24, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2528(b).
Subchapter 6 was adopted as R..1989 d580, effective November 20,
1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 2440(a), 21 N.J.R. 3675(a) ..
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 9, New Jersey

vice facilities; communication facilities, ·and administration;
storage and other buildings which the Authority may deem
necessary for the operation of such project,_ together with all
property, rights, easements and interests which may be
acquired by .the Authority forthe -construction or the opera-
tion ofsuch project and all other property within the
, Turnpike rightsof-way; - -
"Turnpike right-of0way" means the area continued within
the right-of-way lines as designated on Turnpike parcel
property maps filed in the respective county derk's office of
each county in which the Turnpike islocated ..
.. ,._
"Vehicles" means every device in, upon or t>y which a
person -or property is. of may be transported upon a high- _
way.
Amended by R.1974 d.227, effective October_ 1, 1974.'
· See: 6 N.J.R209(c), 6 N.J.R. 370(c). _
Amended by R.1977 d.63; effective March l, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R'.. 56(a), 9 N.J.R.- 203(a). _-. . -,
Amended by R.1992 d.379, effective October 5, 1992. ·
See: 24 N,J.R. 2692(a), 24 N.J.R. 3534(d). -
Revised definition "New JerseyTumpike." _
Amended by R.1993 d.496, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2839(b), 25 N.J.R. 4605(a).
Case Notes
Statutory objective -- may be examined to determine whether-_- act • of ·
State Turnpike Authority js statutorily authorized. State:.v. Levinson,

zone or section where such signs are posted- orerected s~a:11
be operated in excess of th,e speed prescribeq. bysaid signs,
. . ' ' . . .
{d) Consistent with the_ requirements ,of'this section, any
veb.icle operated _ on, the Turnpike shall _ at, aU times be
operated at an _ appropriate -reduced_ speed when -- specified
hazards exist with respect to traffic, road, weather or other
conditions irrespective of the posted speed liniiL
(e) No vehicleshall be operated anywhere on the l'llrn-
pil,ce a.t a speed of less than 35 miles per hour on level
ground, --- except _ where __ otherwise posted or when specific
hazards. exist with r¢spect to -traffic, road or weather cond:i0
tions.
. . - . . . . . .
'•. ,' " . . .·
Amended by R.1972 d.146, effectiveJµiy27, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R.1Q9(c), 4 N.J.R. 199(c),
Amended by R.1977 d,6:3, effective March l, 1977.
See: 9 N.J;R. 56(a), 9 N,J.R: 203(a). -
Amended by R.1989 d.60, e'ffectiveFebruary 6, 1989;

· (b} No vehicle shall he Operated OJ} a roadway lane where
lane usage by that classification of vehicle is prohibited by
appropriate signs.
( c) Excepted from the provisions of this sectipn are State
_PoUce vehicles; the Authority's maintenance and /offidal
vehicles and vehicles authorized to furnish towing and other .
services to dis~bled vehicles on the Turnpike; and all other ·.
vehicles .discharging emergency functions, such .as ambu-
lances. and fire engines,. wheri they 11re properly in use in the
performance of .authorized Turnpike duties; provided that
nq such excepted vehicles shall be. operated · against the
normal flow of traffic or contrary to classification prohibF
tions so as to create a hazarilto other vehicles.
Amended by R.1993 d.496, effective October 4, 1993,
See: 25 N.J.R. 2839(b), 25 NJ.R:. 4605(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.414, effective Atigust15, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 33:Z(a), 26 N.J.R. 3463(il). ·
19:9-1.5 . '!U" turns prohibited
(a) The making of a "U" turn at any point cm the
Turnpike is prohibited.

provisions of.this subsection.
(g) Whenever any. vehicle· shall be parked, stopped or
allowed to stand upoh the Turnpike .for any of the reasons
prohibited by this chapter, such vehjcle shall be removed
forthwith from tlle Turnpike and impounded by the· Author-
ity at the qwner's expense until all towing and storage costs
have been satisfied.
R.1977 d.63, effective March 1, 1977.
See: 91'!.J:R. 56(a), 9N.J.R. 203(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.496, effective Qctobei 4, 1993.
Supp. 2-18-97 9.4
NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
See: 25 N.J.R 2839(b), 25 N.J.R. 4605(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.414, effective August 15, 1994,
See: 26.N.J.R. 337(a), 26 N.J.R. 3463(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.82, effective February 18, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2518(a), 28 N.J.R. 3242(a), 29 N.J.R. 587(a).
Inserted new (b); recodified former (b) as (c); combined former (c)
and (d) into new and substantially amended (d); in (t), added excep-
tio11 to two hour parking. maximum; delete<) (g) and· (h); recodified ·

addition.al tractors; and · ·
25. Omnibuses exceeding 45 feet in length, excluding
I?umpers, and articulated· omnibuses exceeding 61 feet in
length,. excluding bumpers.
(b) In addition to the State Police, toll collection employ-
ees of the .. Authority. are authorized to enforce the provi-
sions of this section, · and iill persons shall comply with the
orders of such employees given to prevent. the use of the
Turnpike by .any of t.he afore~aid prohibited vehicles.
Amended by R.1972 d.37, effective February 25; 1972.
See: 4 N.).R. 14(b), 4 N.J.R. 56(a).
Amended by R.1973 d.145, effective Jurie 4, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 172(a), 5 N.J.R. 247(d).
Amended by R.1974 d.227, effective January l, 19J5.
See: 6 N.J.R. 209(c), 6 N.J.R. 370(c). ·
· Amended by R.1975 d25, effective February 7, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 122(d). . . . .
Amended by R.1975 d.41, effective February 28, 1975.
See: 7 N.J;R. 77(c), 7 N.J.R.;185(a). ·
Amended by R.1977 d.63; effective March 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 56(a), 9 N.J.R 203(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.412, effective December 5, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 497(c), l1 N.J.R. 53(b) .
Amended by R.1981 d.520; effective January 18, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 751(b), 14 RJ.R.106(a).
(a)25: new text addedfor paragraph previously reseryed.
Amended by R.1982-d.448, effective December 20, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. l087(a), 14 N.J.R. 1464(c).
Added.26 to (a): . . .· .
Amended by R. 1983 d301, effective August 1, 1983 .
See: 15 N.J:R. 886(a), 15 N.J.R. 1257(a).
Amended several length reqµirements.
Amended by R.1984 d.547, effectiveDecember 17, 1984.
See: 16.N.J.R. 2517(a), 16 N.J.R. 3458(a).
Deleted language '.'A red inspection .... or to persons'';
Amended by R.1986.d.271, effective July 7, 1986.
. See: 18 N.J.R. 935(a), 18 N.J.R. 1402(b).
(a)12v deleted text "The total ... front or rear" and substituted
"The overhang shall . . . at the rear". ·
Amended by R.1990 d.32, effective Jl\nuary.16, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3272(b); 22N;J.R. ¥9(a). . .
Repealed regulation on.schoolbus use of "Out-of-Service" sign pur0
suant to repealofpertinent statute, see: P.L. 1989, c.36 .
Amended by R.1992 d.211, effective May 18, 1992.